
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD  : 
APPLICATION TO CHANGE RATE SCHEDULES : DOCKET NO. 4406 
 

REPORT AND ORDER 
 

I. Introduction 

On March 29, 2013, Providence Water Supply Board (Providence Water) made a general 

rate filing with the Public Utilities Commission (PUC or Commission).  The rate filing, if 

approved, would have resulted in an overall increase of 24.3%, for a total revenue requirement of 

$74,707,375, an increase of $14,619,888.  The effect on a typical residential customer outside of 

Providence using 74,800 gallons of water per year would be a rate increase of $72.98 per year.1  

Providence Water also proposed billing all customers on a monthly rather than quarterly basis.   

Providence Water requested an effective date of April 29, 2013.  Kent County Water 

Authority (KCWA), Bristol County Water Authority (BCWA), the City of Warwick, and City of 

East Providence filed Motions to Intervene based on their status as wholesale purchasers of water 

from Providence Water.  No objection was filed and the Motions were granted in accordance with 

Rule 1.13(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  On April 23, 2013, the 

Commission suspended the filing.   

II. Providence Water’s Direct Testimony 

 Providence Water submitted the direct prefiled testimony of Boyce Spinelli, General 

Manager, Paul Gadoury; former Director of Engineering (recently retired); and Harold Smith, 

                                                 
1 On April 17, 2013, Providence Water submitted the Supplemental Testimony and Schedules of Harold Smith to 
adjust the fire service charges.  He stated in his testimony that the Supplemental Testimony only affected the allocation 
of costs between public and private fire service charges and did not affect the other rates.  The effect on a typical 
residential customer in Providence, due to the in-city fire service protection charge, would be an increase of an 
additional $0.17 per month. 



2 
 

consultant to Providence Water.  Indicating that eighty cents of every dollar requested in the rate 

case is for water quality efforts, Mr. Spinelli outlined the major components of the requested rate 

increase: (1) $8 million for an increase in the infrastructure and replacement (IFR) program; (2) 

$3 million for chemicals and sludge maintenance; (3) $500,000 for the implementation of a 

unidirectional flushing program; (4) $2.7 million for increases in salaries, property taxes, rate case 

expense, inflation, and reserves; and (5) $400,000 to cover the cost of switching from quarterly to 

monthly billing.2  In support of the increase in IFR funding, Mr. Spinelli stated that Providence 

Water has been working with the Rhode Island Department of Health (Health Department) to 

revise the IFR plan in response to the Health Department’s orders and water quality concerns with 

the amount of time to replace water mains.3  Addressing a prior PUC order, Mr. Spinelli noted that 

Providence Water submitted a conservation rate plan, but did not recommend implementing it 

simultaneously with the proposed monthly billing because the move to monthly billing could have 

a conservation effect on its own.4  Mr. Spinelli indicated that Providence Water was not proposing 

any changes to the operating reserve.5 

   In support of the increase in IFR funding, Mr. Gadoury recounted the ongoing water quality 

issues related to lead levels in the Providence Water system, discussing prior efforts to reduce the 

levels and their adverse results, including higher lead levels and difficulty balancing the chemicals 

in the system.  Because of the failure of the prior measures, the Health Department and the 

Environmental Protection Agency required Providence Water to convene an Expert Panel to 

                                                 
2 Test. of Spinelli, 2, 4;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-RateFiling(3-29-13).pdf. See also 
Test. of Gadoury, 13-16, explaining the reason for the increase sludge handling requirements;  
http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-RateFiling(3-29-13).pdf.  
3 Test. of Spinelli, 5. 
4 Id. at 6.  A discussion of a conservation rate structure can be found in Mr. Smith’s testimony at pages 18-25.  
Because it was not considered by the PUC in this docket, a full discussion is not included in this order.  Mr. Smith’s 
testimony can be found at: http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-RateFiling(3-29-13).pdf.  
5 Test. of Spinelli, 6. 



3 
 

reduce the lead levels.6  Based on the findings of the Expert Panel, with approval from the Health 

Department, Providence Water returned to the pre-2005 treatment conditions, developed a 

unidirectional flushing program, and submitted a revised IFR program to expand the 

replacement/relining of the unlined cast iron mains.7  Initial funding for the unidirectional program 

will come from the Capital Fund with ongoing activities funded from the Operations budget.8 

 Despite having redirected funds from lead service replacements to main 

replacement/relining activities and having received approval from the Division of Public Utilities 

and Carriers (Division) to borrow $33 million to accelerate the water main work, Providence Water 

is only on track to address 7% of the unlined mains in the first five years of the program with only 

40% being addressed after 20 years.  Therefore, Mr. Gadoury stated that Providence Water is 

seeking an additional $6 million in IFR funding dedicated to the water main replacement/relining 

program.9 

The Test Year used by Mr. Smith was fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.  He made five 

normalizing adjustments in order to come up with a “normal” year to start from for the purposes 

of ratemaking.10  He also proposed using a three-year average for the estimated rate year 

consumption as a better representation of retail consumption than the previously used four-year 

average.11  Discussing the Rate Year of calendar year ending December 31, 2014, Mr. Smith made 

                                                 
6 The Expert Panel was comprised of national water quality experts, including regulators, water professionals, and 
members of academia, to recommend studies and/or treatment modifications with the objective of reducing lead 
levels in the water.  Test. of Gadoury, 3. 
7 Test. of Gadoury 2-5.  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-RateFiling(3-29-13).pdf.  The 
Expert Panel was comprised of national water quality experts, including regulators, water professionals, and 
members of academia.  
8 Id. at 9. 
9 Id. at 11-12.  The PUC conducted a Technical Record Session on October 8, 2013 to receive a full briefing on the 
history of the water quality and lead issues.  A copy of the transcript can be found at 
http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-Transcript-TechSession_10-8-13.pdf  
10 Test. of Smith, 7-8. 
11 Id. 



4 
 

adjustments to eight groups of accounts: (1) Payroll ($641,579, reflecting contractual increases);12 

(2) Property Taxes ($794,942 to account for anticipated increases);13 (3) Insurance expense 

($124,943 based on inflationary expectations);14 (4) Pension and other Benefits ($130,954 based 

on contractual and inflationary increases);15 (5) Regulatory and Rate Case expense ($160,223 for 

anticipated costs and assuming a two-year amortization period);16 (6) Chemical and Sludge 

($2,333,977 to support the requested level of the restricted fund based on the requested increase 

for sludge maintenance and using 2013 projected chemical expenses);17 (7) Contractual Services 

– Other ($150,000 to cover the costs of the Strategic Plan);18 and (8) Infrastructure Replacement 

Fund ($8,000,000 to cover costs of additional projects).19  In addition, Mr. Smith adjusted all other 

accounts based on a 2.5% inflation factor and adjusted the 3% net operating reserve.20  

Additionally, Mr. Smith made adjustments to transmission and distribution line items to support 

the proposed unidirectional flushing program totaling $507,545.21  Finally, he made $431,493 in 

adjustments to Customer Accounts and Administrative categories to support increased costs 

related to the proposed transition from quarterly to monthly billing.22 

Turning to cost allocation and rate design, Mr. Smith stated that the proposed rates are 

based on the same approach as in Providence Water’s previous full rate filing.  He described the 

approach as a modified Base/Extra Capacity approach, with the modification applying to the 

manner in which the wholesale costs are allocated.  According to Mr. Smith, the wholesale costs 

                                                 
12 Id. at 9, 10. 
13 Id. 
14 Id. at 9, 10-11. 
15 Id. at 9, 11-12. 
16 Id. at 9, 12 
17 Id. at 9, 12-13. 
18 Id. 
19 Id. at 12. 
20 Id. at 9. 
21 Id. at 13. 
22 Id. at 13-14. 



5 
 

are not allocated according to their individual demand, but upon their proportionate share of total 

consumption.  This assumes that the wholesale customers’ demand characteristics are the same 

and that their demands for service match the entire retail rate class.  He opined that the disparity 

in increases in wholesale rates and retail rates is not related to the difference in the way the costs 

are allocated, but were “most likely due to the fact that the wholesale rate increases that were 

agreed to by the parties to Providence Water’s recent abbreviated filings were not based on a 

complete cost of service study and did not reflect the true cost associated with providing wholesale 

service.”23 

On April 17, 2013, Mr. Smith filed supplemental testimony and schedules representing a 

proposed rate increase of $14,621,793.  The supplemental testimony and amended schedules were 

necessary to correct for an error in allocating the fire protection charges.  According to Mr. Smith, 

the only rates affected were the fire protection charges.24 

III. KCWA’s Direct Testimony 

 On August 20, 2013, KCWA filed the Direct Testimony of Christopher P.N. Woodcock, 

its consultant.  Stating that the increase to KCWA would be approximately 32.8%, Mr. Woodcock 

noted that the most recent cost allocation study was completed using the year ending June 30, 

2006.25  Mr. Woodcock provided schedules to support an increase of $6,814,668, or 11.6%, and a 

reallocation of costs to result in a reduction to wholesale rates of 4.0% and an increase to retail 

rates of 17.6%.26  Reviewing pro forma consumption used to calculate rate year revenue, Mr. 

Woodcock questioned the use of differing historic periods for retail and wholesale customers, 

arguing that both classes’ pro forma consumption should be based on a historical average of the 

                                                 
23 Id. at 14-17 
24 Smith Supp. Test., 1-2. 
25 Woodcock Test., 4. 
26 Id. at 6-7. 



6 
 

same number of years.  Next, Mr. Woodcock suggested updating the consumption for the most 

current number of meters and fire services.27 

According to Mr. Woodcock, Providence Water had misallocated capital costs based on 

incorrect asset values and misallocated unaccounted-for or unmetered water, assigning too much 

of base costs to the wholesale customers.  Mr. Woodcock acknowledged that Providence Water 

had since corrected the net plant values, reducing the impact on wholesale customers.28  In addition 

to correcting for the calculation of unaccounted-for water to reflect methodology approved in a 

recent PUC decision, Mr. Woodcock also included an estimate of the length of service pipes, 

assuming each account has a 25-foot service pipe.  These adjustments resulted in reduced proposed 

revenues from KCWA, reduced the revenues to be collected from all wholesale customers, and 

brought their percentage increase in line with the overall percentage increase.29 

 Mr. Woodcock believed that Providence Water improperly classified pipe between 

transmission and distribution resulting in an over-allocation of costs to wholesale customers.  

According to Mr. Woodcock, classifying pipe as transmission or distribution is important for 

identifying the assets that are used and useful to wholesale customers.  Distribution pipes are only 

assigned to retail customers, while transmission pipes are assigned to retail and wholesale.  He 

acknowledged that in a pressurized system where the pipes are looped, it can be difficult to identify 

pipes as retail only or as retail and wholesale.  In order to identify the appropriate assets, the parties 

have traditionally used the size of the pipes for purposes of allocation between retail and wholesale.  

Providence Water labeled pipes 12 inches and larger as transmission and 10 inches and smaller as 

distribution.  Mr. Woodcock argued that pipes 12 inches and smaller should be labeled distribution 

                                                 
27 Id. at 27-31. 
28 Id. at 7-9. 
29 Id. at 12-13. 



7 
 

and allocated solely to retail customers, with those 16 inches and larger being labeled transmission 

and allocated to both retail and wholesale.  According to Mr. Woodcock, such treatment would be 

consistent with the classifications used in the 2011-2030 IFR Report.30  In further support of his 

position, Mr. Woodcock stated that he “was able to determine that 89% of the wholesale water 

sales were through connections that were greater than 12 [inches], and virtually all (more than 

97%) of the water supplied to the wholesale customers is through Providence Water pipes larger 

than 12 [inches].”31 

 Mr. Woodcock also raised other areas where he maintained that costs had been 

misallocated, including certain fire protection costs, the operating expense related to the cleaning 

and lining of distribution pipes, and miscellaneous revenues from the State Surcharge.  He also 

expressed concern that certain allocators were derived from one year’s data rather than three years’ 

data like other allocators.  Finally, Mr. Woodcock listed certain allocations that Mr. Smith had 

agreed should be corrected in Providence Water’s rebuttal testimony.32 

 Addressing revenue requirements, Mr. Woodcock focused on the requested $8 million 

increase in IFR costs; the continued $2.45 million funding for the Capital Fund, specifically the 

$2.4 million earmarked for a new central operations facility; and an adjustment to the operating 

revenue allowance.  He maintained that the IFR account would be over-funded under Providence 

Water’s proposal and recommended a $4 million increase in IFR funding, allowing for a $1.5 

million ending reserve balance in FY 2015.  According to Mr. Woodcock, his proposal would not 

affect the proposed construction and project schedules.33 

                                                 
30 Id. at 14, 18-22. 
31 Id. at 22. 
32 Id. at 14-17, 23-26. 
33 Id. at 33-36. 



8 
 

 Turning to the capital funding, Mr. Woodcock recommended reducing the funding of the 

Capital Fund to zero, indicating that Providence Water has twice the amount necessary to cover 

the proposed spending from the Capital Fund account.  He argued that Providence Water had not 

demonstrated that a new central operations facility is needed, noting that while Providence Water 

had produced documentation about the plans to seek a new central operations facility, it had not 

provided any testimony in the current docket to support the need.  He pointed out that Providence 

Water had not identified a location for the facility.34 

 Finally, Mr. Woodcock recommended various revenue adjustments to account for the one-

time cash flow benefit that will inure to Providence Water from the transition to monthly billing, 

to reflect a three-year rather than two-year amortization period for rate case expense, and to 

normalize out one-time regulatory expenses that are not recurring.35 

IV. BCWA’s Direct Testimony 

 On August 23, 2013, BCWA filed the Direct Testimony of Pamela Marchand, Executive 

Director and Chief Engineer, and David F. Russell, its consultant.  In her testimony, like Mr. 

Woodcock, Ms. Marchand focused on Providence Water’s allocation of water mains attributed to 

wholesale use, the unaccounted-for water calculation, the transmission and distribution 

allocations, the allocation of costs to wholesale customers related to the unidirectional flushing 

program, the central operations facility, and the conservation rates.36  Acknowledging that a new 

administration and operations facility is needed, Ms. Marchand expressed concern with the lack 

of detail to support funding through rates and in the amount allocated to wholesale customers.37 

                                                 
34 Id. at 36-40. 
35 Id. at 40-46.  The remainder of the Mr. Woodcock’s testimony recommended against adoption of a conservation 
rate at this time.  Id. at 46-50. 
36 Marchand Test., 3-7;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-BCWA-Marchand(8-23-13).pdf.  
37 Id. at 5. 



9 
 

 Mr. Russell provided similar analysis to Mr. Woodcock in support of reclassifying 12-inch 

pipe to distribution.38  Mr. Russell also advocated for direct allocation of certain assets, including 

six booster stations to retail customers only, arguing that they benefit only retail customers.39  Like 

Mr. Woodcock, he also maintained that none of the costs associated with the main rehabilitation 

projects should be allocated to wholesale customers, nor should the costs associated with the 

unidirectional flushing program.40  He further advocated for the disallowance of costs associated 

with the central operations facility on the basis that the project did not have sufficient clarity.  

Furthermore, he expressed concern that under the current rate design, costs associated with the 

central operations facility would be overstated.41  Mr. Russell recommended a six-year 

amortization of rate case costs and recommended against conservation rates.42 

V. Division’s Direct Testimony 

 On August 23, 2013, the Division filed the direct testimony of Thomas Catlin and Jerome 

Mierzwa, its consultants.  Mr. Catlin recommended a total cost of service of $69,646,380, 

necessitating a revenue increase of $9,558,892, or 15.9%.43  Mr. Catlin recommended adjustments 

to fourteen categories, resulting in a reduction to the rate year revenue requirement of $5,060,996 

from Providence Water’s request.44  He made an adjustment to salaries and wages because 

Providence Water ignored normal employee turnover and included wages for eleven vacant 

positions, and double-counted costs by including them in the salaries and workers compensation 

categories, thus overstating the rate year expense.45  He adjusted payroll clearing to reflect 

                                                 
38 Russell Test., 8-10. 
39 Id. at 13-14. 
40 Id. at 15-17. 
41 Id. at 17-21. 
42 Id. at 21-24. 
43 Catlin Test., 5, 13, TSC-1. 
44 Catlin Test., 5, TSC-2. 
45 Catlin Test., 6-9. 



10 
 

reimbursement from the IFR fund or Capital Fund for capitalized labor costs as an offset to salaries 

and wages.46  Similarly, he adjusted overhead clearing to reflect the fact that certain capitalized 

expenses are reimbursable to operations and maintenance.47  He reduced the benefits cost to reflect 

a reduction of the inflation rate used by Providence Water and to reflect actual FY 2014 

premiums.48  He adjusted inflation to reflect a more accurate inflation percentage than that used 

by Providence Water.49  

Mr. Catlin eliminated the bad debt expense based on historical data provided during 

discovery.50  He decreased the claim for insurance costs based on actual premiums and to reflect 

the average claims during the three prior fiscal years.51  He allowed for an increase in chemical 

expense over the test year amounts, but reduced the claim made by Providence Water to reflect 

increases sludge handling costs, but lower chemical costs in FY 2012 and FY 2013.52  He adjusted 

property taxes to reflect actual tax bills received since the initial filing and allowed for a lower 

projected increase than that assumed by Providence Water for the other communities.53  He 

adjusted unidirectional flushing costs to reflect updated cost estimates provided by Providence 

Water.54   

Mr. Catlin reduced regulatory and rate case expense by excluding two matters included in 

the calculation that are not ongoing and not incremental to the cost of the instant proceeding.55  

Likewise, he reduced certain miscellaneous expense accounts by adjusting the test year expenses 

                                                 
46 Id. at 9-10. 
47 Id. at 10-12. 
48 Id. at 12-13. 
49 Id. at 13-14. 
50 Id. at 15. 
51 Id. at 15-17. 
52 Id. at 17-19. 
53 Id. at 19-21. 
54 Id. at 21. 
55 Id. at 21-22. 



11 
 

for items that are not recurring and should not be reflected in the pro forma rate year expenses.56   

Finally, he adjusted the operating reserve to reflect the other adjustments, and to reflect funding of 

the reserve account from the additional revenues Providence Water will realize in the rate year as 

a result of the transition to monthly billings.57 

Mr. Mierzwa provided an overview of the various generally accepted cost allocation 

methodologies and an overview of the cost allocation filings made by Providence Water in this 

matter.58  He noted that Mr. Smith had provided revised cost allocation schedules as part of a data 

response to reflect the agreements made by Providence Water through other discovery responses.  

Mr. Mierzwa agreed with most of the changes made by Providence Water in that response, but he 

still made adjustments.59  Mr. Mierzwa recommended changes to the allocation and/or 

development of lost and unaccounted for water, bad debt expense, the exclusion of land accounts 

in assigning IFR, Capital Fund, and Equipment Replacement Fund capital costs to the functional 

cost categories, the allocation of transmission and distribution salaries and wages to functional 

cost categories, and the State Surcharge revenues.60 

Mr. Mierzwa adjusted Providence Water’s allocation of lost and unaccounted for water to 

exclude pipe diameter and to include 225 miles of service pipe.61  He recommended against an 

assignment of bad debt expense to wholesale customers on the basis that they experience bad debt 

from their own retail service customers.62  He recommended including all land related accounts in 

the development of the factors used to assign IFR, Capital Fund, and Equipment Replacement 

                                                 
56 Id. at 22-24. 
57 Id. at 24-25. 
58 Mierzwa Test., 3-6.  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-DPU-Mierzwa(-8-23-13).pdf.  
59 Id. at 6-7.  See Providence Water’s Response to DIV-3-1;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-
ProvWater-DR-DPU3.pdf.  
60 Mierzwa Test., 7-14. 
61 Id. at 7-9. 
62 Id. at 9-10. 



12 
 

Fund capital costs to the functional cost categories.63  He recommended continuing to use a three-

year average for the factors used to allocate transmission and distribution salaries and wages to 

functional cost categories.64  He also recommended rejecting Providence Water’s change to the 

allocation of transmission and distribution contract services – engineering category.65  Finally, Mr. 

Mierzwa noted that the State Surcharge revenues are only collected from retail customers and 

should be credited to only retail customers.66 

VI. Providence Water’s Rebuttal Testimony 

 On September 27, 2013, Providence Water submitted the Rebuttal Testimony of Mr. Smith, 

Mr. Gadoury, and Jeanne Bondarevskis, Director of Finance.  With regard to revenue 

requirements, Mr. Smith accepted Mr. Catlin’s recommended adjustments related to salaries and 

wages, capitalized labor, contractual updates, the inflation factor, bad debt expense, rate case 

expense, excluding any adjustment for the amortization period, and certain miscellaneous 

expenses.67  Mr. Smith did not accept Mr. Catlin’s recommended adjustments related to the 

application of the overhead rate, claiming that absent a corresponding increase to the IFR, an 

underrecovery would accrue to the account.68  Mr. Smith agreed with Mr. Catlin that the chemicals 

and sludge expense had been overstated, but recommended a smaller adjustment due to a recent 

contractual change with the vendor.69   

While agreeing that the operating reserve should continue to be funded as in the past, 

Providence Water did not agree that the funding should be offset by revenue resulting from the 

                                                 
63 Id. at 10-11. 
64 Id. at 11-13. 
65 Id. at 13. 
66 Id. at 14. 
67 Smith Rebuttal Test., 3-10. 
68 Id. at 4. 
69 Id. at 6. 



13 
 

switch to monthly billing.70  Ms. Bondarevskis testified that the shift to monthly billing will not 

cause Providence Water to realize additional revenue, but would only affect the timing of receipt.71  

Addressing Mr. Woodcock’s proposed adjustment to the IFR funding, Mr. Smith deferred to Ms. 

Bondarevskis who testified that if Providence Water’s IFR funding was cut in half, Providence 

Water would experience a shortfall of $4 million in FY 2016 rather than a balance of $2,579,000 

as of June 30, 2016.72 

Turning to funding for a new central operations facility, Ms. Bondarevskis stated that a 

new facility is needed and that “Providence Water intends to use long term financing once all the 

details are worked out.”  She stated that funding needs to accrue so that it will be available “for 

land purchase, site work, and to defray the long term cost of the facility.”73  She asserted that all 

customers, including wholesale, will benefit from having a centralized operations facility.74  Mr. 

Gadoury testified that continuation of a revenue stream into the Capital Fund could be used to 

offset future expenses to the extent the revenues are not needed for a new facility.75 

Moving on to cost allocation and rate design issues, Mr. Smith revised his schedules using 

updated units of service as of March 31, 2013.76  Additionally, he revised his schedules to reflect 

several suggestions made by KCWA, BCWA, and/or the Division regarding the calculation of 

various cost allocators.77  However, he proposed that the factors used to allocate transmission and 

distribution labor should be based on a six-year average in order to mitigate the rate increase that 

                                                 
70 Id. at 10. 
71 Bondarevskis Rebuttal Test., 4-5. 
72 Id. at 6. 
73 Id. at 7. 
74 Id. at 7-8. 
75 Gadoury Rebuttal Test., 11. 
76 Smith Rebuttal Test., 12. 
77 Id. at 14-15, 18-22. 



14 
 

would be assessed on public fire rates due to a recent increase in projects related to public fire 

protection.78 

Providence Water disputed the reclassification of 12-inch main from transmission to 

distribution as inconsistent with past cost allocations and that because of the design of the 

Providence Water distribution system, wholesale customers benefit from the 12-inch mains.  Mr. 

Smith also maintained that such a change would shift transmission related expenses to retail 

customers.79  Providence Water disagreed with KCWA and BCWA that no allocation of the line 

item that contains unidirectional flushing costs should be assessed to wholesale customers.  But 

Providence Water agreed with the Division’s proposal to use a different allocator than was 

originally proposed which assesses a portion of costs to wholesale customers because while much 

of the line item in dispute is associated with the unidirectional flushing program, some is not.80  

Mr. Gadoury added that wholesale customers benefit from the unidirectional flushing because it 

results in better flow capacity and higher water quality to all customers.81 

VII. Surrebuttal Testimony 

A. KCWA’s Surrebuttal Testimony 

On October 25, 2013, KCWA submitted Mr. Woodcock’s surrebuttal testimony to address 

certain cost allocation and revenue requirement issues.  While acknowledging that the other parties 

had adjusted the lost and unaccounted-for water to conform to a prior PUC order and now included 

some estimate of service pipe, Mr. Woodcock nonetheless took issue with what he characterized 

as the exclusion of service pipes between the curb stop and building.  He proposed allocating an 

                                                 
78 Id. at 15-16. 
79 Id. at 16-17.  In support of this position, Mr. Gadoury provided additional testimony about how the distribution 
system works.  Gadoury Rebuttal Test., 2-8. 
80 Smith Rebuttal Test., at 24-25. 
81 Providence Water Ex. Z at 8-9. 



15 
 

additional 10 feet of service pipe to each service connection to account for the distance between 

the curb stop and the building.  Therefore, he claimed that his proposed 350.6 miles of distribution 

main was more reasonable than the 225 miles proposed by the Division and Providence Water.82   

Mr. Woodcock’s remaining adjustments were primarily based on the inclusion or exclusion 

of various items used to derive cost allocators.  Many of his adjustments would shift costs to retail 

customers and away from wholesale.  He expressed concern about the accuracy of the asset listings 

provided by Providence Water, disputed the categorization of 12-inch mains as transmission 

mains, and rejected allocating any costs associated with unidirectional flushing to wholesale 

customers.  He questioned Providence Water’s hesitancy to allocate the appropriate costs to fire 

protection, recognizing they were concerned about rate shock, but nonetheless noting that proper 

allocation would assist Providence Water with revenue stability.  He also questioned the use of 

different historical periods in the development of rate year forecasts.83 

Turning to his proposed adjustments to the revenue requirement, Mr. Woodcock focused 

on the central operations facility, IFR funding, and the operating reserve.  He also discussed the 

adjustments made by the Division.  Noting that Providence Water had not provided any testimony 

to support a line item in Mr. Gadoury’s schedules referencing $2,450,000 for a new central 

operations facility, Mr. Woodcock argued that even through the discovery process and in 

Providence Water’s rebuttal, Providence Water had not provided evidence to support the need or 

cost in the rate year.  He discounted the argument that because the funds would be in a restricted 

account, no further review was necessary.  He stated that Providence Water appeared to be shifting 

funds from one project to another without adequate disclosure.84  Mr. Woodcock also questioned 

                                                 
82 KCWA Ex. 2 (Surrebuttal Testimony of Christopher P.N. Woodcock), 3-9. 
83 Id. at 9-29. 
84 Id. at 30-36, 40-41. 



16 
 

ownership of the Academy Avenue operations facility, noting that appears the facility or portions 

of the facility were listed on Providence Water’s asset listing.  In addition, Mr. Woodcock 

questioned requests for revenue associated with the Academy Avenue facility over time, noting 

that several appeared to be the type that would require ownership by the utility rather than the host 

city.85 

Discussing IFR Funding, Mr. Woodcock reiterated that KCWA supports Providence 

Water’s spending plan, but is concerned with the accrual of funds in the IFR account, believing 

the proposed balances to be excessive.  However, based on discovery responses from Providence 

Water, Mr. Woodcock supported annual funding of $5 million rather than the $4 million he had 

initially recommended.  Noting that Providence Water had suggested it would be returning to the 

PUC with a new rate case in two years, Mr. Woodcock indicated that the account could be 

reviewed then.86  According to Mr. Woodcock, his recommendation would still leave Providence 

Water with more than $2 million in IFR at the end of FY 2016 and almost $1 million at the end of 

FY 2017, with the rate case filed in the interim.87  He reiterated that his proposal will phase in the 

additional funds needed for all of the IFR projects, particularly where he questioned whether 

Providence Water could complete all of the projects included in its aggressive IFR program.88 

Addressing the Division’s proposed expense adjustments, Mr. Woodcock stated that he 

agreed with many, but not with those relating to the overhead applied account, chemicals and 

sludge, regulatory, and operating reserves.   Although agreeing with Mr. Catlin that overhead costs 

related to IFR projects should be paid for out of IFR funds, because he had already made 

adjustments to the IFR funding, he recommended Mr. Catlin’s adjustment be made in the next rate 

                                                 
85 Id. at 36-39. 
86 Id. at 41-42. 
87 Id. at 44. 
88 Id. at 44-45. 



17 
 

case.89  He accepted Providence Water’s revised chemical costs.  Mr. Woodcock recommended a 

two year amortization period for the current rate case expenses after elimination of consultant and 

legal expenses related to bond filing/bond refunding, regional water district, and new headquarters.  

This reduced the request by $22,376.  Furthermore, he recommended creating a restricted rate case 

expense fund for future rate cases, and would fund it from an annual revenue allowance of 

approximately $347,690.90  Finally, Mr. Woodcock supported a 3% operating reserve, but with 

2% coming from rates and 1% derived from the one-time billing conversion revenues.  Mr. 

Woodcock believed that Providence Water would agree to restricting 1.5% and leaving the other 

1.5% unrestricted, but did not believe Providence Water would agree to use a portion of the one-

time cash flow increase to reduce the overall revenue allowance.91 

B. BCWA’s Surrebuttal Testimony 

BCWA submitted the surrebuttal testimony of Ms. Marchand and Mr. Russell, each 

addressing the same areas of concern raised in their direct testimonies.  Ms. Marchand expanded 

on her concern that Providence Water was misclassifying 12-inch water mains as transmission 

resulting in costs being improperly allocated to wholesale customers.  Agreeing with Mr. Gadoury 

that the Providence Water system is a networked system of pipes, Ms. Marchand nonetheless 

pointed out that water flows from larger mains to smaller mains and that, with the exception of 

one connection to a wholesale customer, none is smaller than 16 inches.  According to Ms. 

Marchand the distinction was not as important in the past as it is now, when Providence Water is 

proposing a much larger IFR program that focuses primarily on the distribution system.92  

                                                 
89 Id. at 47. 
90 Id. at 49-51. 
91 Id. at 54-57. 
92 BCWA Ex. 1 (Surr. Test. of Marchand) at 2-5;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-BCWA-
Marchand(10-25-13).pdf.  



18 
 

According to Ms. Marchand, eliminating the 12-inch mains from the transmission allocation would 

also remove the associated labor cost allocation.93  Finally, noting that unidirectional flushing of 

16-inch mains is not practical or necessary, she remained concerned with the allocation of 

unidirectional flushing costs.94 

Addressing lost and unaccounted for water, Ms. Marchand noted that the cost of leakage 

is collected from all customers, wholesale and retail.  She questioned the methodology used for 

calculating the lost and unaccounted for water and suggested reducing the rate filing leakage 

amount by 105.5 million gallons to coincide with that which was reported by Providence Water to 

the Rhode Island Water Resources Board in its 2013 annual report.  She also recommended that, 

in the future, Providence Water include estimates for fire fighting, main flushing, street cleaning, 

sewer cleaning and other unmetered uses (such as blow-offs), leakage, theft and meter error.95 

Turning to the central operations facility, Ms. Marchand noted that Providence Water has 

not provided a location, cost, whether there will be one or two facilities, or whether the facility 

will be owned or leased.  Based on the information provided during discovery, Ms. Marchand 

expressed concern that the costs could rise to over $58 million.  She did not recommend 

disallowance of the continued annual funding of $2.45 million, but recommended the funds be 

deposited in a restricted account and that all withdrawals from the account be subject to PUC 

approval.96 

 

 

 

                                                 
93 Id. at 7. 
94 Id. at 8. 
95 Id. at 5-7. 
96 Id. at 8-11. 



19 
 

VIII. Settlement and Settlement Testimony 

A. Settlement 

On November 4, 2013, Providence Water filed a Settlement Agreement between 

Providence Water and the Division.  The parties to the Settlement agreed to additional revenues of 

$9,942,513, constituting an increase of 16.9% to support a total cost of service of $69,973,343.  

Rates would be effective for usage on and after the Commission’s Open Meeting decision.97  The 

result of the Settlement would be to set the wholesale rate at $1,800.25 per million gallons 

(1.346589 hundred cubic feet (HCF)), an increase of 6.07%.  The retail rates would be as follows: 

residential at $3.006 per HCF, commercial at $2.865 per HCF, industrial at $2.816 per HCF, and 

Public Fire Service at $394.82 per hydrant.  The total percentage increase for typical residential 

customers using 100 HCF per year would be 23.4%.98 

In the Settlement, Providence Water accepted all of the Division’s adjustments to Salaries 

and Wages, Payroll Clearing, Pension and Benefits, Inflation, Bad Debt, Insurance, Property Tax, 

Unidirectional Flushing, and Rate Case and Regulatory.  The parties to the Settlement agreed to 

reduce rate year costs to recognize overhead rates applied as being reimbursed from the IFR fund.  

Chemical costs were increased to reflect an increase in the sludge handling expense.99  Turning to 

the miscellaneous expense category, the parties agreed to eliminate from the revenue requirement 

amounts related to air quality violations and amounts related to customer refunds, leaving in place 

the $400 annual permit fee.  The parties also agreed to eliminate test year expense of $28,000 for 

software conversion, to normalize $35,000 for appraisal services based on one-third of the test 

year amount, and normalize the $69,933 test year expense for legal services and strategic planning 

                                                 
97 Joint Ex. 1 (Settlement Agreement), ¶ 1;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-Settlement(11-4-
13).pdf. 
98 Id. at ¶¶ 5-7, 9. 
99 Id. at ¶¶ 3.A-K. 



20 
 

based on the FY 2013 expense of $45,000.100  The parties to the Settlement agreed to exclude from 

the rate year expenses the costs of converting to monthly billing, resulting in a reduction of 

$431,693 from the revenue requirement.101 The parties to the Settlement recognized that the 

restricted operating reserve account was expected to exceed the limit of two times the current total 

operating reserve allowance of 3%.  Therefore, the operating revenue allowance was reduced to 

2% with 0.5% to be deposited to the restricted operating revenue allowance account and 1.5% 

unrestricted.  Rather than require a docket to be opened to adjust rates due to the limit being 

reached, the parties agreed that the fund would be reviewed in Providence Water’s next rate 

case.102   

Providence Water agreed to file with the PUC six-month status reports on the Capital Fund 

in order to allow the PUC to review the potential use of the money in the Capital Fund, to request 

additional information, and to advise Providence Water if it views any acquisition of property for 

a new facility as inappropriate.103  Providence Water agreed to have an independent consultant 

verify the accuracy of each plant account prior to the filing of the next rate case.104 

B. Settlement Testimony 

Concurrently filed with the Settlement Agreement was testimony from Mr. Catlin, Mr. 

Mierzwa, and Ms. Bondarevskis, explaining portions of the Settlement.  Mr. Catlin summarized 

the various provisions of the Settlement and provided updated schedules.105  Mr. Mierzwa 

discussed how the cost allocation and rate design issues were resolved in the Settlement.  Mr. 

Mierzwa noted that Providence Water had agreed to revise its lost and unaccounted-for water 

                                                 
100 Id. at ¶ 3.L, Schedule JDM-21. 
101 Id. at ¶ 3.M. 
102 Id. at ¶ 3.N. 
103 Id. at ¶ 4. 
104 Id. at ¶ 10. 
105 Joint Ex. 2 (Settlement Testimony of Thomas Catlin);  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-PWSB-
Settlement-Catlin(11-4-13).pdf.  



21 
 

allocation based on the PUC’s ruling in a recent Pawtucket Water Supply Board case in which the 

PUC abandoned the inch-mile calculation in favor of a length-only approach.  Providence Water 

accepted the Division’s calculation over that of BCWA’s witness.106  Mr. Mierzwa noted that the 

Division had not challenged Providence Water’s classification of 12-inch mains as transmission 

and thus, the Settlement classified them as such.107  Next he stated that pro-forma water 

consumptions for retail, wholesale, and lost and unaccounted-for water is based on a four-year 

average.108  Next, he stated that the Settlement adopted KCWA’s proposal to update the number 

of accounts, private fire lines, and public hydrants through March 2013.109   

Mr. Mierzwa then explained that with the various allocation factors in dispute, the 

Settlement accepted Providence Water’s proposal for some, the Division’s for others, and 

BCWA’s and KCWA’s for still others.110  The allocators related to rate year operation and 

maintenance expense of the distribution and transmission system will be allocated based on a four-

year average as proposed by Providence Water.111  The underlying factors used to develop these 

allocators were modified as proposed by KCWA and BCWA.112  Likewise, the factors used to 

allocate rate year pumping expense were modified as recommended by KCWA.113  Similarly, the 

factor used to allocate purchased power expense was modified based on the recommendations of 

KCWA and BCWA.114  The factors used to assign IFR, Capital Fund, and Equipment Replacement 

Fund to functional categories were developed based on the Division’s recommendations.  

                                                 
106 Joint Ex. 3 (Settlement Testimony of Jerome Mierzwa), 2;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-
PWSB-Settlement-Mierzwa(11-4-13).pdf.  
107 Id. at 3 
108 Id. at 4. 
109 Id. at 4-5. 
110 Id. at 5-6, 8-12. 
111 Id. at 5. 
112 Id. at 6. 
113 Id. at 8. 
114 Id. at 9. 



22 
 

However, the parties accepted KCWA’s proposal to exclude the source of supply land accounts in 

the development of the allocators.115  The transmission and distribution contract services – 

engineering cost allocation was based on the Division’s recommendation for purposes of the 

Settlement, resulting in $9,279 allocated to the wholesale customers.116  Addressing public fire 

hydrant rates, although the cost of service would result in a rate of $533.22 per hydrant, the 

Settlement included a rate of $394.82 in order to avoid rate shock and to avoid setting a rate in 

excess of the original public notice.117 

In her testimony, Ms. Bondarevskis reiterated that the increase to the public fire rates would 

have been 57% which could cause rate shock to the municipalities.  Therefore, the parties agreed 

to limit the increase to 16.4% and spread the remainder among the retail service charge rates.118  

The adjustment resulted in $930,000 being shifted from the public fire service to the retail service 

charge.  No wholesale rates were affected by the shift.119 

IX. Revised Settlement 

On November 8, 2013, Providence Water submitted a Revised Settlement Agreement 

executed by all parties.  The Revised Settlement maintained the revenue requirement in the 

Settlement, but changed the cost allocation between retail and wholesale customers.  The result of 

the Revised Settlement would be to set the wholesale rate at $1,731.16 per million gallons 

(1.294904 HCF), an increase of 2.0%.  The retail rates would be as follows: residential at $3.070 

per HCF, commercial at $2.925 per HCF, industrial at $2.872 per HCF, and Public Fire Service at 

$394.80 per hydrant.  The total percentage increase for typical residential customers using 100 

                                                 
115 Id. at 10-11. 
116 Id. at 11-12. 
117 Id. at 15. 
118 Joint Ex. 4 (Settlement Testimony of Jeanne Bondarevskis), 2;  http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4406-
PWSB-Settlement-Bondarevskis(11-4-13).pdf.  
119 Id. 



23 
 

HCF per year, including the monthly service charge and volumetric charge, would be 24.7%, from 

$322.16 per year to $401.68 per year. 

The Revised Settlement Agreement broadened the review of the six-month reports on the 

status of the Capital Fund such that all potential expenditures are subject to review rather than just 

those related to the acquisition of property for a new central operations facility.  The Revised 

Settlement also included a deadline of December 1, 2016 for the filing of the independent 

consultant’s review of the accuracy of the plant accounts.  The Revised Settlement further 

reiterated the fact that the parties continued to disagree on the appropriate classification of pipes 

as distribution or transmission.  While settling on a wholesale rate for purposes of this docket, the 

parties retained their rights to raise the same issues and advance the same positions in a future 

docket. 

The Revised Settlement included a new paragraph related to the Capital Improvement 

Program (CIP) Fund, specifically with regard to the proposed central operations facility.  The 

parties agreed to support funding the CIP in the amount of $2.4 million annually, but with 

conditions.  The agreement required Providence Water to obtain a PUC Order prior to use the 

proceeds of the CIP for a central operations facility.  Providence Water would be allowed to use 

the CIP for periodic reimbursement of soft costs related to the central operations facility, but would 

need to file a formal request with the PUC prior to withdrawing, committing, or encumbering any 

funds related to a central operations facility. 

 

 

 

 



24 
 

X. Hearing 

A hearing was held at the Commission’s offices, 89 Jefferson Boulevard, Warwick, Rhode 

Island, on November 13, 2013 to assess the propriety of the Revised Settlement.120  In his opening 

statement, Michael McElroy, Esq., attorney for Providence Water, summarized the components of 

the Revised Settlement before presenting the witnesses for examination by the Commission.  

Providence Water presented Mr. Spinelli, Ms. Bondarevskis, Mr. Gadoury, and Mr. Smith in 

support of the Revised Settlement.  KCWA presented Mr. Woodcock in support of the Settlement. 

BCWA presented Ms. Marchand and Mr. Russell.  The Division presented Mr. Catlin and Mr. 

Mierzwa in support of the Revised Settlement.  Of all the issues disputed prior to Revised 

Settlement, there were four major ones that were addressed: (1) the central operations facility; (2) 

the characterization of distribution and transmission pipes; (3) the asset listing; and (4) the 

increased funding of the IFR account. 

The parties had agreed to allow Providence Water to continue funding the capital account 

in the amount of approximately $2.45 million.  Of that, $2.4 million was earmarked for a new 

central operations facility.  As part of the agreement to continue funding, the parties had agreed to 

conditions on the use of the fund.  The fund could not be used for any purpose related to the central 

operations facility without preapproval by the PUC.  Providence Water could incur expenses for 

soft costs like appraisals, surveys, or legal fees and later seek reimbursement from the Capital Fund 

through the PUC.  Ms. Bondarevskis anticipated seeking approval if costs incurred fell between 

$25,000 and $50,000.  The restrictions would not apply to other expenses that are funded out of 

the capital account, such as would be related to the new GIS system.121  Upon cross examination, 

                                                 
120 Michael McElroy, Esq. entered an appearance on behalf of Providence Water while Robert Watson, Esq., entered 
an appearance for KCWA. Leo J. Wold, Esq., Assistant Attorney General, represented the Division, and Cynthia G. 
Wilson-Frias, Esq., acted as legal counsel to the PUC. 
121 Tr. 11/13/13, 142-49. 



25 
 

stating that the search for a central operations facility had been continuing for approximately five 

years, had been limited to siting in Providence by City of Providence and/or Providence Water 

board members, and did not then have an identified site, Mr. Spinelli conceded that the cost of the 

central operations facility was not a known and measurable expense.122  Witnesses for each of the 

parties agreed that if the PUC found that the request for continued funding of the central operations 

facility should be denied, the revenue requirement could be reduced by $2.4 million.123 

The dispute over asset listing was addressed by the settlement through the agreement that 

prior to the next rate case, which Providence Water committed to filing no later than December 1, 

2016, an independent third party would conduct a full review and report on Providence Water’s 

assets.  Mr. Woodcock testified that an accurate asset listing is important to determining what the 

various costs are and who is responsible for the various costs and in what magnitude.  He stated 

that this asset listing would also be important to the resolution of the characterization of pipe as 

between transmission and distribution.124 

Testimony at the hearing suggested that, despite the agreement reached in the Revised 

Settlement, there was still concern with the increased funding for the IFR programs.  Mr. 

Woodcock and Ms. Bondarevskis disagreed about the balances in the accounts and the amount and 

timing for additional funding.125  Mr. Spinelli noted that the Health Department had ordered 

Providence Water to file a revised IFR plan demonstrating more aggressive cleaning, lining, and 

replacement of cast iron mains.126  He further testified that the cleaning and lining of 550 miles of 

pipes would need to be completed.  More funding would mean that Providence Water could 

                                                 
122 Id. at 150-65, 170-76. 
123 Id. at 179-81. 
124 Id. at 15-33, 165-67. 
125 Id. at 181-89. 
126 Id. at 103-04. 



26 
 

complete more miles of cleaning, lining, and replacement.127  He characterized it as a “pay us now 

or pay us later” situation.  Noting that construction costs usually increase over time, he testified 

that every mile completed in the first year should reduce the overall amount of ratepayer funds 

needed to complete the program.128 

Finally, an issue that has been raised in virtually every rate matter that includes costs for 

maintaining infrastructure is the use and cost of police details.  Mr. Spinelli testified that there is 

sometimes a disagreement between the utility and the police as to whether a detail is required.  

Moreover, the rates are non-negotiable and generally subject to collective bargaining agreements 

between the police and their respective municipality.129  Ms. Marchand testified that, based on her 

experience at three utilities in Rhode Island, the different police departments seem to have different 

policies.130  She stated that with respect to the ability to negotiate the need for a detail, “[s]ome are 

very cooperative, some not so.”131 

XI. Commission Findings 

At an Open Meeting held on November 22, 2013, the PUC reviewed the Revised 

Settlement and found that, with the exception of the inclusion of funding for the central operations 

facility, the Revised Settlement was, overall, reasonable.  Therefore, the PUC unanimously 

modified the Revised Settlement to reduce the capital funding by $2.4 million.  The benefit was to 

be allocated to reducing volumetric rates.  The PUC allowed the parties until November 26, 2013 

to either file a new settlement or to reject the modified Revised Settlement.  This would allow 

sufficient time for the PUC to hold additional evidentiary hearings. 

                                                 
127 Id. at 110-11, 197-98. 
128 Id. at 197-98. 
129 Id. at 209-212. 
130 Id. at 211-213. 
131 Id. at 215. 



27 
 

The PUC found that the requested funding for a new central operations facility was not 

supported by the evidence in the Record.  Uncontroverted testimony supported a finding that the 

proposed expense is not known and measurable.  Providence Water has not even identified an 

appropriate site.  There is no indication that the funds will be needed in the rate year.  It is also 

unclear when a facility might be identified, partially because the City of Providence has imposed 

a condition that the facility be sited in Providence.  This condition has significantly limited 

Providence Water’s search.  Mr. Spinelli testified that Providence Water had identified a facility 

in Johnston that would meet its requirements, but the site was rejected because it was not located 

in Providence. 

While the PUC understands why the City would prefer any new Providence Water facility 

to be located in Providence, the PUC will still need to review the costs related to any future site 

and Providence Water will have the burden of showing that the cost and location of any chosen 

site is reasonable and in the best interest of ratepayers.  For example, while there may be property 

taxes on a building located outside of Providence, if the overall cost of such facility would be 

lower, ratepayers should be able to receive the benefit.  Finally, there is still $6 million in the 

capital fund.  A new building would be financed through debt and it is premature to begin 

collecting money now when the cost of the debt is unknown, particularly where there is a balance 

in the Capital Fund.  This is an issue best reviewed in a future Providence Water rate case. 

The PUC found that the questions related to the infrastructure replacement programs were 

satisfied by Mr. Spinelli’s testimony at the hearing.  However, as in other cases, the PUC remains 

concerned about the level of spending on police details.  It is clear that public safety is of the 

utmost importance; but the costs associated with maintaining safety must be balanced.  The PUC 



28 
 

will be looking closely at those expenditures in all future rate cases across all regulated utility 

sectors. 

XII.  Second Revised Settlement and Commission Findings 

On November 26, 2013, Providence Water filed a Second Revised Settlement Agreement, 

removing paragraph 11 of the Revised Settlement in order to remove the requested funding for the 

central operations facility and allocating the savings to the volumetric rates.  The Second Revised 

Settlement included revised tariffs for effect December 7, 2013.132  At an Open Meeting held on 

December 6, 2013, the PUC reviewed the Second Revised Settlement and accompanying tariffs 

and found them to be in compliance with the PUC’s decision of November 22, 2013.  The impact 

on a typical residential customer using 100 HCF per year is an 18.8% increase, from $322.16 to 

$382.68 or $60.52 per year.  The PUC cautions that removal of the language from the Revised 

Settlement relative to purchase of a central operations facility does not moot any of the related 

concerns raised by the intervenors to this docket. 

 (22062)  ORDERED: 

1. Providence Water Supply Board’s Rate Filing of March 29, 2013 is hereby denied 

and dismissed. 

2. The Second Revised Settlement by and between Providence Water, Kent County 

Water Authority, Bristol County Water Authority, and the Division of Public 

Utilities and Carriers, providing for a revenue increase of $7,494,513, total revenue 

of $67,526,756, and a total cost of service of $67,525,343, is hereby approved. 

3. Providence Water Supply Board shall file its semi-annual reports no later than 

ninety days after the respective reporting period ends. 

                                                 
132 A copy of the Second Revised Settlement is attached hereto as Appendix A. 



29 
 

4. Providence Water Supply Board shall continue to include in its semi-annual reports 

a line item that breaks out capitalized labor on Infrastructure Replacement and 

Capital Improvement Program projects. 

5. Providence Water Supply Board shall continue to include in its semi-annual reports 

the following: Pensions: amount of contribution, percentage of actuarial 

recommendation compared to the City’s and the School Department’s, any changes 

to the pension plan, the cost of the pension contribution as a percentage of actual 

payroll of those who are in the pension system, and once per year, shall provide the 

annual report from Providence Water’s actuary on the pension plan and the annual 

audited report on the pension plan.  Retiree Health Care Reporting related to GASB 

43/45 actuarial recommendations: amount of contribution, percentage of the 

actuary’s recommendation compared to the City’s and the School Department’s.  

Any amounts allowed in rates in excess of the actual contributions shall be 

restricted. 

6. The Providence Water Supply Board shall provide copies of the six-month status 

reports on the Capital Fund to the parties to this docket simultaneously with their 

filing with the Commission. 

7. The Providence Water Supply Board shall continue to restrict the following 

accounts in the following amounts collected through rates: Capital Improvements - 

$50,000; Western Cranston Fund - $62,069; IFR - $24,000,000; Meter 

Replacement - $1,000,000; Insurance Fund - $1,802,547; Chemicals and Sludge – 

$4,500,000; and Equipment Replacement - $600,000. 





luly.massaro
Typewritten Text

luly.massaro
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A

luly.massaro
Typewritten Text




















































































